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FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 
NOTICE OF APPEARANCE WASHINGTON, D.C. 20580 

CASE NAME FILE/DOCKET NUMBER 
l~lln-t-he-M-att_e_r_o_fL-o-c-kh-e-ed-M-art_i_n-C-or-p-or_a_tio_n_a_n_d_A-er-oJ-. e-t R-o-c-ke-t-dy_n_e__ lMatter/File No. 211 0052 

!Holdings, Inc. _Docket No. 9405 

Pursuant to Section 4.1 of the Commission's Rules of Practice, I (we) am (are) entering in the above 
proceeding the appearance of 

I counsel supporting the complaint (Complete Items 1, 3, 4, and 5 below) 

fx counsel or representative for the respondent (Complete Items 1, 2, 4 , and 5 below) 

C counsel or representative for a third party (Complete Items 1, 2, 4, and 5 below) 

1. COUNSEL OR REPRESENTATIVE 2. RESPONDENTS OR THIRD PARTY IES 
Include the name, address, email address, and telephone number of each Include the address and telephone numbers of all persons, partnerships, 
counsel or representative entering an appearance in the above proceeding, corporations, or associations on whose behalf this Notice of Appearance 

is being filed. 

Meghan Rissmiller Aerojet Rocketdyne Holdings, Inc. 
Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer US LLP 222 N. Pacific Coast Highway, Suite 500 
700 13th Street, NW, 10th Floor El Segundo, CA 90245 
Washington, DC 20005-3960 (310) 252-8100 
meghan.rissmiller@freshfields.com 
(202) 777-4514 

Eric Mahr 
Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer US LLP 
700 13th Street, NW, 10th Floor 
Washington, DC 20005-3960 
eric.mahr@freshfields.com 
(202) 777-4545 

Bruce McCulloch 
Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer US LLP 
700 13th Street, NW, 10th Floor 
Washington, DC 20005-3960 

bruce.mccullough@freshfields.com 
(202) 777-4547 

Julie Elmer 
Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer US LLP 
700 13th Street, NW, 10th Floor 
Washington, DC 20005-3960 
Uulie.elmer@freshfields.com 
(202) 777-4587 

3. ASSOCIATE/ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 

I I 
4. SIGNATURE OF SENIOR COUNSEL 5. DATE SIGNED 
Is/Meghan Rissmiller 11 February 2, 2022 

Federal Trade Commission Return this form to: 
Room H-113 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20580 

FTC Form 232 (rev. 7/11) 
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES 

In the Matter of 

LOCKHEED MARTIN 
CORPORATION, a corporation, 

and 

AEROJET ROCKETDYNE 
HOLDINGS, Inc., a corporation, 

Respondents. 

Docket No. 9405 

STATEMENT OF GOOD STANDING PURSUANT TO 16 C.F.R. § 4.1 

In connection with the Notice of Appearance filed on February 2, 2022, and pursuant to 

16 C.F.R. § 4.1(d), I state that I am eligible to practice before the Commission as a member of 

the Bars of the District of Columbia (Bar No. 992487) and the State of Maryland (Bar No. 

0812160242). As requested by 16 C.F.R. § 4.1(d), I further state that I am a member of good 

standing within the legal profession. 

Dated: February 2, 2022 

By:  s/Meghan Rissmiller 
Meghan Rissmiller 
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS 
DERINGER US LLP 
700 13th Street, NW, 10th Floor 
Washington, DC  20005-3960 
Telephone: (202) 777-4514 
Facsimile: (202) 507-5914 
Email: meghan.rissmiller@freshfields.com 

Attorney for Respondent 
Aerojet Rocketdyne Holdings, Inc. 

mailto:meghan.rissmiller@freshfields.com
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES 

In the Matter of 

LOCKHEED MARTIN 
CORPORATION, a corporation, 

and 

AEROJET ROCKETDYNE 
HOLDINGS, Inc., a corporation, 

Respondents. 

Docket No. 9405 

STATEMENT OF GOOD STANDING PURSUANT TO 16 C.F.R. § 4.1 

In connection with the Notice of Appearance filed on February 2, 2022, and pursuant to 

16 C.F.R. § 4.1(d), I state that I am eligible to practice before the Commission as a member of 

the Bar of the District of Columbia (Bar No. 459350). As requested by 16 C.F.R. § 4.1(d), I 

further state that I am a member of good standing within the legal profession.  

Dated: February 2, 2022 

By:  s/Eric Mahr 
Eric Mahr 
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS 
DERINGER US LLP 
700 13th Street, NW, 10th Floor 
Washington, DC  20005-3960 
Telephone: (202) 777-4545 
Facsimile: (202) 507-5945 
Email: eric.mahr@freshfields.com 

Attorney for Respondent 
Aerojet Rocketdyne Holdings, Inc. 

mailto:eric.mahr@freshfields.com
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES 

In the Matter of 

LOCKHEED MARTIN 
CORPORATION, a corporation, 

and 

AEROJET ROCKETDYNE 
HOLDINGS, Inc., a corporation, 

Respondents. 

Docket No. 9405 

STATEMENT OF GOOD STANDING PURSUANT TO 16 C.F.R. § 4.1 

In connection with the Notice of Appearance filed on February 2, 2022, and pursuant to 

16 C.F.R. § 4.1(d), I state that I am eligible to practice before the Commission as a member of 

the Bar of the District of Columbia (Bar No. 467879). As requested by 16 C.F.R. § 4.1(d), I 

further state that I am a member of good standing within the legal profession.  

Dated: February 2, 2022 

By:  s/Bruce McCulloch 
Bruce McCulloch 
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS 
DERINGER US LLP 
700 13th Street, NW, 10th Floor 
Washington, DC  20005-3960 
Telephone: (202) 777-4547 
Facsimile: (202) 507-5947 
Email: bruce.mcculloch@freshfields.com 

Attorney for Respondent 
Aerojet Rocketdyne Holdings, Inc. 

mailto:bruce.mcculloch@freshfields.com
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES 

In the Matter of 

LOCKHEED MARTIN 
CORPORATION, a corporation, 

and 

AEROJET ROCKETDYNE 
HOLDINGS, Inc., a corporation, 

Respondents. 

Docket No. 9405 

STATEMENT OF GOOD STANDING PURSUANT TO 16 C.F.R. § 4.1 

In connection with the Notice of Appearance filed on February 2, 2022, and pursuant to 

16 C.F.R. § 4.1(d), I state that I am eligible to practice before the Commission as a member of 

the Bar of the District of Columbia (Bar No. 1520972). As requested by 16 C.F.R. § 4.1(d), I 

further state that I am a member of good standing within the legal profession.  

Dated: February 2, 2022 

By:  s/Julie Elmer 
Julie Elmer 
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS 
DERINGER US LLP 
700 13th Street, NW, 10th Floor 
Washington, DC  20005-3960 
Telephone: (202) 777-4587 
Facsimile: (202) 507-5987 
Email: julie.elmer@freshfields.com 

Attorney for Respondent 
Aerojet Rocketdyne Holdings, Inc. 

mailto:julie.elmer@freshfields.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on February 2, 2022, I caused the foregoing documents to be filed 
using the FTC’s E-Filing System, which will send notification of such filing to: 

April Tabor 
Secretary 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Rm. H-113 
Washington, DC 20580 
electronicfilings@ftc.gov 

The Honorable D. Michael Chappell 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Rm. H-110 
Washington, DC 20580 

I also certify that I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing documents to be served 
via email upon the following: 

Jonathan Lasken 
Andrew Heimert 
Catherine Sanchez 
Christine Tasso 
Jacqueline Mendel 
James Southworth 
M. Hasan Aijaz 
Robert Sanborn 
Yan Gao 
Stephen A. Mohr 
James Weiss 
Nicholas A. Widnell 
Lisa DeMarchi Sleigh 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20580 
jlasken@ftc.gov 
aheimert@ftc.gov 
csanchez@ftc.gov 
ctasso@ftc.gov 
jmendel@ftc.gov 
jsouthworth@ftc.gov 
maijaz@ftc.gov 
rsanborn@ftc.gov 
ygao@ftc.gov 
smohr@ftc.gov 
jweiss@ftc.gov 

mailto:jweiss@ftc.gov
mailto:smohr@ftc.gov
mailto:ygao@ftc.gov
mailto:rsanborn@ftc.gov
mailto:maijaz@ftc.gov
mailto:jsouthworth@ftc.gov
mailto:jmendel@ftc.gov
mailto:ctasso@ftc.gov
mailto:csanchez@ftc.gov
mailto:aheimert@ftc.gov
mailto:jlasken@ftc.gov
mailto:electronicfilings@ftc.gov
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nwidnell@ftc.gov 
ldemarchisleigh@ftc.gov 

Counsel Supporting the Complaint 

Jon B. Dubrow 
Lisa Rumin 
McDermott Will & Emery LLP 
500 North Capitol St., NW 
Washington, DC 20001 
jdubrow@mwe.com 
lrumin@mwe.com 

Chuck Loughlin 
Edith Ramirez 
Holden Steinhauer 
Chris Fitzpatrick 
Liam Phibbs 
Olga Fleysh 
Molly Pallman 
Hogan Lovells US LLP 
555 13th St., NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
chuck.loughlin@hoganlovells.com 
edith.ramirez@hoganlovells.com 
holden.steinhauer@hoganlovells.com 
chris.fitzpatrick@hoganlovells.com 
liam.phibbs@hoganlovells.com 
olga.fleysh@hoganlovells.com 
molly.pallman@hoganlovells.com 

Counsel for Respondent Lockheed Martin Corporation 

Dated: February 2, 2022 By: s/Meghan Rissmiller 
Meghan Rissmiller 

Counsel for Respondent Aerojet 
Rocketdyne Holdings, Inc. 

mailto:molly.pallman@hoganlovells.com
mailto:olga.fleysh@hoganlovells.com
mailto:liam.phibbs@hoganlovells.com
mailto:chris.fitzpatrick@hoganlovells.com
mailto:holden.steinhauer@hoganlovells.com
mailto:edith.ramirez@hoganlovells.com
mailto:chuck.loughlin@hoganlovells.com
mailto:lrumin@mwe.com
mailto:jdubrow@mwe.com
mailto:ldemarchisleigh@ftc.gov
mailto:nwidnell@ftc.gov
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CERTIFICATE FOR ELECTRONIC FILING 

I certify that the electronic copy sent to the Secretary of the Commission is a true and 
correct copy of the paper original and that I possess a paper original of the signed document that 
is available for review by the parties and the adjudicator. 

Dated: February 2, 2022 By: s/Meghan Rissmiller 
Meghan Rissmiller 

Counsel for Respondent Aerojet 
Rocketdyne Holdings, Inc. 




